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CALL TO ORDER

The meeting of the State Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors was called to
order by Board President, James Cleary, at 9:00 a.m. at 124 Halsey Street, 3rd Floor, Union
Conference Room, Newark, New Jersey. All parties were duly notified of the time, date and
place, with all pertinent material being provided.

SUNSHINE LAW ANNOUNCEMENT

Board President Cleary read the statement required by Chapter 231, Laws of 1975 known as the
Open Public Meetings Act, and announced that notice of this meeting was prepared in the office
of the Board and mailed to the Secretary of State, the Newark Star-Ledger, Trenton Times, the
Camden Courier Post, Bergen Record, and the Atlantic City Press.

ROLL CALL

Present: James Cleary, PE/PLS, President Richard Smith, Jr., PLS, Member
Barry Jones, PLS, Vice President James Valenti, PE, Member
Michael Kelly, PE, Member Edward Vernick, PE, Member

Lawrence Koo, Public Member
Absent: James Purcell, PE, Member
Others: Michelle Albertson, Deputy Attorney General, Karl W. Reidel, Executive Director,
Joseph Grabowy, Senior Mgt. Assistant, staff members, Martha Richardson, Yolanda Winston,

Peggy Hinkley and one member of the public, Carl Peters, NJSPLS/NJSME.

REVIEW OF MINUTES

January 15, 2015

ACTION: After reviewing the minutes of January15, 2015, the Board, on a motion by
VP Jones, second by BM Vernick, voted to approve the January 15, 2015 minutes as
amended. BM Koo abstained.



REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

None

INCOMING CORRESPONDENCE

None

COMMITTEE REPORTS

a. Standing Committees:

I. Legislation:

The current Legislation Chart was noted for record.
ii. Regulations Committee:
ACTION: On a motion by BM Vernick, second by BM Smith voted to approve the
Adopted Amendments to N.J.A.C. 13:40-2.4 through 2.11 (Credit towards licensure
for education, training and experience received while serving as a member of the
Armed Forces)
iii. NCEES
2015 Invoice for the NCEES Annual membership dues in the amount $6,500.00.

ACTION: On a motion by BM Vernick, second by BM Smith, the Board voted to
authorize payment of the invoice.

iv. Joint Committee of Architects & Engineers

The Joint Committee is scheduled to meet on March 4, 2015. BM’s Valenti and Kelly
with attend.

REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS

Licensure:

ACTION: The Board, on a motion by VP Jones, second by BM Vernick, voted unanimously
to approve the following applications as indicated:

Name Application #, Comity/Exam Decision
Amente, Eyoel 1829205 Comity Grant License
Amortnont, Adam 1819033 Comity Grant License
Blair, Michael 1884935 Comity Grant License
Blinn, Katherine 1824989 Exam. Take PE
Bowers, Jeremy 1639680 Comity Grant License
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Choi, Yong-Suk
Cicero, James
Clay, Robert
Clifford, Michelle
Coleman, John
Dodge, Terry
Doffin, Gregory
Easton, Philip, P.E.
Ennis, Zachary
Forsyth, Jason
Ganguli, Kallol
Genito, Robert
Gorman, Timothy
Greenwood, David
Gribbins, Matthew
Hickey, James
Hopf, Kurt

Hwang, Richard
Iverson, Douglas
Kinton, Paul
Kissinger, Michael
Ko, Tung Lap
Kondrat, Paul
Koss, Christopher
Leong, Stephen
Lim, Gavin

Lou, William
Manganiello, Anthony
McAlister, Robert
McGlohon, Jason
Messmer, Joshua
Mourad, Ibrahim
Nasirzadeh, Parisa
Nathanson, Heather
Olson, Jonathan
Oroho, Sean
Packowski, Brian
Pagliara, Matthew
Payano, Luis
Peterson, Erik
Pierson, Jonathan
Plazola-Perez, Abel
Riggle, Christopher
Riley, Allison

Roth, Evan
Salinas, Ruben
Savage, Kevin
Shearon, Zachary

1894803
1878143
1898634
1892666
1878028
1884833
1837597
1903458
1746700
1870615
1828473
1889325
1795179
1887318
1877366
1890278
1828906
1825328
1890170
1859038
1859387
1850680
1880058
1892154
1879778
1902865
1889903
1845770
1863559
1893931
1875836
1832292
1858605
1882009
1886951
1849777
1882281
1882302
1808364
1863544
1884319
1863500
1884325
1882296
1884320
1762343
1856618
1886954
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Stachura, Chelsea 1884019 Exam. Take PE

Teitsma, Kalvin 1886929 Exam. Take PE
Thingvold, Craig 1892190 Comity Grant License
Timko, Michae 1882901 Exam. Take PE
Ulmes, Alicia 1883956 Exam. Take PE
VanderLinden, Sr., Robert 1709316 Comity Grant License
Vanlishout, John 1884967 Exam. Take PE
Velez, Joaquin 1881093 Comity Grant License
Volpe, Brian 1894375 Comity Grant License
Wang, Ying 1816277 Exam. Take PE
Wilson, David 1858502 Comity Grant License
Wilson, James 1850391 Comity Grant License
Zaku, Astrit 1883976 Exam. Take FLS & PLS

ACTION: The Board, on a motion by VP Jones, second by BM Vernick, voted unanimously
to request additional information from the following applications:

Name Application #, Comity/Exam
Bachowski, Alex 1697631 Exam.
Ditri, Antonia 1877492 Exam.
Dutil, David 1898269 Comity
Forgie, Donald 1887363 Exam.
Gaitan, Luis 1883737 Exam.
Gauthier-Hernandez, Cristina 1829701 Comity
Hanna, Christopher 1885610 Exam.
Savarese, Michael 1882162 Exam.
Winer, Thomas 1896222 Comity

Continuing Education:

ACTION: Tabled until the next meeting.

Full Board Review:

None

Reinstatements:

Ronald B. Madison, PE

ACTION: The Board, on a motion by BM Vernick, second by BM Kelly, voted unanimously to approve
Mr. Madison’s request for reinstatement, subject to Mr. Madison providing proof of completing the
required 24 Continuing Professional Credits..

Certificates of Authorizations:




ACTION: The Board on a motion by VP Jones, second by BM Vemick, voted to approve the following
companies for a Certificate of Authorization:

LEBCORP, INC.
1343 Main Street.Ste/602 CIVILSMITH ENGINEERING, INC.
Sarasota, FL 34236 2160 Sandy Drive, Ste. C
Application # 1897576 State College, PA 16801

Application # 194480
TECHNICON, LLC WRIGHT CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
179 Lodi Street 1635 Village Center Circle, Ste. 200
Hackensack, NJ 07601 Las Vegas, NV 89134
Application # 1908780 Application # 1772611
HARRINGTON GROUP, INC. dba HGI-FIRE, INC. TOWER ENGINEERING
2400 Meadowbrook Parkway, Ste. 250 PROFESSIONALS, INC.
Duluth, GA 30096 326 Tryon Road
Application # 1908846 Raleigh, NC 27603

Application # 1901416
TEP OPCO, LLC J.C. BAUR & ASSOCIATES, INC.
326 Tryon Road 5485 Connestoga Court, Ste. 200
Raleigh, NC 27603 Boulder, CO 80301
Application # 1901413 Application # 1910958
AERO SOLUTIONS, LL.C MOSELEY ARCHITECTS OF AMERICA,
5500 Flatiron Parkway, Ste. 100 LLC
Boulder, CO 80301 3200 Norfolk Street
Application # 1910952 Richmond, VA 23230

Application # 1910958

INFORMATIONAL/DISCUSSION ITEMS:

BM Valenti discussed the type of construction observation and inspection which would
qualifying as engineering design experience.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:
Carl Peters, introduced himself to the Board as a representative of NJSPLS/NJSME.
MOVE TO EXECUTIVE SESSION:

ACTION: The Board, on a motion by BM Verick, second by VP Jones, unanimously voted to
enter into Executive Session to review disciplinary matters.




RETURN TO PUBLIC:

On a motion contained in the Executive Session minutes, the Board re-entered Public Session.

ADJOURNMENT:
ACTION: On motion by VP Jones, second by BM Smith, the Board unanimously voted to adjourn the
meeting at 2:00 pm.
APPROVED BY:
James E. Cleary Karl W. Reidel
President Executive Director



