

KIM GUADAGNO Lt. Governor

New Jersey Office of the Attorney General

Division of Consumer Affairs
State Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors
124 Halsey Street, 3rd Floor, Newark, NJ 07102

www.njconsumeraffairs.gov

STATE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS Minutes of February 19, 2015 Public Session



STEVE C. LEE
Acting Director

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 45015 Newark, NJ 07101 (973) 504-6460 (973) 273-8020 FAX

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting of the State Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors was called to order by Board President, James Cleary, at 9:00 a.m. at 124 Halsey Street, 3rd Floor, Union Conference Room, Newark, New Jersey. All parties were duly notified of the time, date and place, with all pertinent material being provided.

SUNSHINE LAW ANNOUNCEMENT

Board President Cleary read the statement required by Chapter 231, Laws of 1975 known as the Open Public Meetings Act, and announced that notice of this meeting was prepared in the office of the Board and mailed to the Secretary of State, the Newark Star-Ledger, Trenton Times, the Camden Courier Post, Bergen Record, and the Atlantic City Press.

ROLL CALL

Present: James Cleary, PE/PLS, President

Barry Jones, PLS, Vice President Michael Kelly, PE, Member Lawrence Koo, Public Member Richard Smith, Jr., PLS, Member James Valenti, PE, Member

Edward Vernick, PE, Member

Absent: James Purcell, PE, Member

Others: Michelle Albertson, Deputy Attorney General, Karl W. Reidel, Executive Director, Joseph Grabowy, Senior Mgt. Assistant, staff members, Martha Richardson, Yolanda Winston, Peggy Hinkley and one member of the public, Carl Peters, NJSPLS/NJSME.

REVIEW OF MINUTES

January 15, 2015

ACTION: After reviewing the minutes of January 15, 2015, the Board, on a motion by VP Jones, second by BM Vernick, voted to approve the January 15, 2015 minutes as amended. BM Koo abstained.

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

None

INCOMING CORRESPONDENCE

None

COMMITTEE REPORTS

a. Standing Committees:

I. Legislation:

The current Legislation Chart was noted for record.

ii. Regulations Committee:

ACTION: On a motion by BM Vernick, second by BM Smith voted to approve the Adopted Amendments to N.J.A.C. 13:40-2.4 through 2.11 (Credit towards licensure for education, training and experience received while serving as a member of the Armed Forces)

iii. NCEES

2015 Invoice for the NCEES Annual membership dues in the amount \$6,500.00.

ACTION: On a motion by BM Vernick, second by BM Smith, the Board voted to authorize payment of the invoice.

iv. Joint Committee of Architects & Engineers

The Joint Committee is scheduled to meet on March 4, 2015. BM's Valenti and Kelly with attend.

REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS

Licensure:

ACTION: The Board, on a motion by VP Jones, second by BM Vernick, voted unanimously to approve the following applications as indicated:

<u>Name</u>	Application #,	Comity/Exam	Decision
Amente, Eyoel	1829205	Comity	Grant License
Amortnont, Adam	1819033	Comity	Grant License
Blair, Michael	1884935	Comity	Grant License
Blinn, Katherine	1824989	Exam.	Take PE
Bowers, Jeremy	1639680	Comity	Grant License

Choi, Yong-Suk	1894803	Comity	Grant License
Cicero, James	1878143	Comity	Grant License
Clay, Robert	1898634	Comity	Grant License
Clifford, Michelle	1892666	Exam.	Take PE
Coleman, John	1878028	Comity	Grant License
Dodge, Terry	1884833	Comity	Grant License
Doffin, Gregory	1837597	Comity	Grant License
Easton, Philip, P.E.	1903458	Comity	Grant H.I. License
Ennis, Zachary	1746700	Exam.	Take FLS & PLS
Forsyth, Jason	1870615	Comity	Grant License
Ganguli, Kallol	1828473	Exam.	Take PE
Genito, Robert	1889325	Exam.	Take PE
Gorman, Timothy	1795179	Comity	Grant License
Greenwood, David	1887318	Exam.	Take PE
Gribbins, Matthew	1877366	Comity	Grant License
Hickey, James	1890278	Comity	Grant License
Hopf, Kurt	1828906	Exam.	Take PE
Hwang, Richard	1825328	Exam.	Take PE
Iverson, Douglas	1890170	Comity	Grant License
Kinton, Paul	1859038	Comity	Grant License
Kissinger, Michael	1859387	Comity	Grant License
Ko, Tung Lap	1850680	Comity	Grant License
Kondrat, Paul	1880058	Comity	Grant License
Koss, Christopher	1892154	Exam.	Take PE
Leong, Stephen	1879778	Exam.	Take PE
Lim, Gavin	1902865	Comity	Grant License
Lou, William	1889903	Comity	Grant License
Manganiello, Anthony	1845770	Comity	Grant License
McAlister, Robert	1863559	Comity	Grant License
McGlohon, Jason	1893931	Comity	Grant License
Messmer, Joshua	1875836	Comity	Grant License
Mourad, Ibrahim	1832292	Exam.	Take PE
Nasirzadeh, Parisa	1858605	Exam.	Take PE
Nathanson, Heather	1882009	Exam.	Take PE
Olson, Jonathan	1886951	Comity	Grant License
Oroho, Sean	1849777	Comity	Grant License
Packowski, Brian	1882281	Exam.	Take PE
Pagliara, Matthew	1882302	Exam.	Take PE
Payano, Luis	1808364	Comity	Grant License
Peterson, Erik	1863544	Comity	Grant License
Pierson, Jonathan	1884319	Exam.	Take PE
Plazola-Perez, Abel	1863500	Comity	Grant License
Riggle, Christopher	1884325	Comity	Grant License
Riley, Allison	1882296	Exam.	Take PE
Roth, Evan	1884320	Exam.	Take PE
Salinas, Ruben	1762343	Comity	Grant License
Savage, Kevin	1856618	Comity	Grant License
Shearon, Zachary	1886954	Comity	Grant License

Stachura, Chelsea	1884019	Exam.	Take PE
Teitsma, Kalvin	1886929	Exam.	Take PE
Thingvold, Craig	1892190	Comity	Grant License
Timko, Michae	1882901	Exam.	Take PE
Ulmes, Alicia	1883956	Exam.	Take PE
VanderLinden, Sr., Robert	1709316	Comity	Grant License
Vanlishout, John	1884967	Exam.	Take PE
Velez, Joaquin	1881093	Comity	Grant License
Volpe, Brian	1894375	Comity	Grant License
Wang, Ying	1816277	Exam.	Take PE
Wilson, David	1858502	Comity	Grant License
Wilson, James	1850391	Comity	Grant License
Zaku, Astrit	1883976	Exam.	Take FLS & PLS

ACTION: The Board, on a motion by VP Jones, second by BM Vernick, voted unanimously to request additional information from the following applications:

<u>Name</u>	Application #,	Comity/Exam
Bachowski, Alex	1697631	Exam.
Ditri, Antonia	1877492	Exam.
Dutil, David	1898269	Comity
Forgie, Donald	1887363	Exam.
Gaitan, Luis	1883737	Exam.
Gauthier-Hernandez, Cristina	1829701	Comity
Hanna, Christopher	1885610	Exam.
Savarese, Michael	1882162	Exam.
Winer, Thomas	1896222	Comity

Continuing Education:

ACTION: Tabled until the next meeting.

Full Board Review:

None

Reinstatements:

Ronald B. Madison, PE

ACTION: The Board, on a motion by BM Vernick, second by BM Kelly, voted unanimously to approve Mr. Madison's request for reinstatement, subject to Mr. Madison providing proof of completing the required 24 Continuing Professional Credits..

Certificates of Authorizations:

ACTION: The Board on a motion by VP Jones, second by BM Vernick, voted to approve the following companies for a Certificate of Authorization:

LEBCORP, INC. 1343 Main Street.Ste/602 Sarasota, FL 34236 Application # 1897576	CIVILSMITH ENGINEERING, INC. 2160 Sandy Drive, Ste. C State College, PA 16801 Application # 194480
TECHNICON, LLC 179 Lodi Street Hackensack, NJ 07601 Application # 1908780	WRIGHT CONSULTING GROUP, INC. 1635 Village Center Circle, Ste. 200 Las Vegas, NV 89134 Application # 1772611
HARRINGTON GROUP, INC. dba HGI-FIRE, INC. 2400 Meadowbrook Parkway, Ste. 250 Duluth, GA 30096 Application # 1908846	TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS, INC. 326 Tryon Road Raleigh, NC 27603 Application # 1901416
TEP OPCO, LLC 326 Tryon Road Raleigh, NC 27603 Application # 1901413	J.C. BAUR & ASSOCIATES, INC. 5485 Connestoga Court, Ste. 200 Boulder, CO 80301 Application # 1910958
AERO SOLUTIONS, LLC 5500 Flatiron Parkway, Ste. 100 Boulder, CO 80301 Application # 1910952	MOSELEY ARCHITECTS OF AMERICA, LLC 3200 Norfolk Street Richmond, VA 23230 Application # 1910958

INFORMATIONAL/DISCUSSION ITEMS:

BM Valenti discussed the type of construction observation and inspection which would qualifying as engineering design experience.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Carl Peters, introduced himself to the Board as a representative of NJSPLS/NJSME.

MOVE TO EXECUTIVE SESSION:

ACTION: The Board, on a motion by BM Vernick, second by VP Jones, unanimously voted to enter into Executive Session to review disciplinary matters.

RETURN TO PUBLIC:

On a motion contained in the Executive Session minutes, the Board re-entered Public Session.

ADJOURNMENT:

ACTION: On motion by VP Jones, second by BM Smith, the Board unanimously voted to adjourn the meeting at 2:00 pm.

APPROVED BY:

James E. Cleary President Karl W. Reidel Executive Director